



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 889/2025**

SHRI RAVINDER PERSHAD JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Varun Jain, Adv. (appeared
through VC) & plaintiff in
person

versus

MRS ROOPA RANI ALIAS ROOPA BANERJEE

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Amber Shehbaz Ansari, Mr.
Gorakh Nath Yadav, Ms. Shweta
Shandilya, Ms. Urvi Gupta &
Mohd. Irfan, Advs. (Mobile No.
9873054900)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

08.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.7653/2026 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act
r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant
for condonation of delay in filing the written statement)**

1. No reply has been filed till date. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that no reply shall be filed and seeks clarification regarding the delay in filing the written statement. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that the delay is only of 16 days. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that he has no objection.
2. In view of the submissions made, considering that the delay is only of 16 days and the no objection on behalf of learned counsel for the plaintiff, the delay in filing



the written statement on behalf of the defendant is condoned.

3. The application is allowed and disposed of accordingly. The written statement of the defendant is taken on record.

CS(OS) 889/2025

4. In view of the order passed in IA No. 7653/2026, the delay on the part of the defendant in filing the written statement stands condoned and the written statement is taken on record.
5. Let replication be filed within the stipulated period. The period of limitation for filing replication shall commence from today.
6. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **10.04.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 8, 2026/nk